Selic
increase 13.30%  (2,237) 16.63%  (2,796) 19.95%  (3,355)

 (582,638)  (77,491)  (96,863) (116,237)

PBG S.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the interim financial statements at June 30, 2023.
All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated.

* Selic and CDI rates obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e Balcão) website on July 12, 2023.

ii) Sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates

The Company has assets and liabilities pegged to a foreign currency in the balance sheet at June 30,
2023, and for sensitivity analysis purposes, it has adopted as probable scenario the future market rate
effective in the period of preparation of this interim financial information. The probable rate in US dollar
is R$ 4.89 and in Euro is R$ 5.33. The probable rate was then stressed by 25%, 50%, -25% and -50%,
used as benchmark for the possible and remote scenarios, respectively.

Accordingly, the table below simulates the effects of foreign exchange differences on future profit or
loss:

Consolidated

June 30,
2023 Probable

scenario

Currency appreciation Currency depreciation

 (Payable) Receivable
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible -

25%
Remote -

50%

US Dollar Reais  4.8900   6.1125   7.3350   3.6675   2.4450

Trade receivables 20,955   100,986  1,484   27,101   52,719   (24,134)   (49,751)

Checking account  5,860   28,241   414   7,578   14,742   (6,749)   (13,913)

Suppliers  (4,342)   (20,925)  (307) (5,615)   (10,924)   5,001   10,309

Borrowings and financing  (37,857) (182,440)  (2,681) (48,961)   (95,241)   43,599   89,880

(-) Swap contracts  23,026   110,967  1,630 29,779   57,929   (26,519)   (54,668)

Suppliers of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets   (13.198)   (63.604)  (934) (17.069)   (33.204)   15.200   31.335

Net exposure  (5.556)   (26.775)  (394) (7.186)   (13.979)   6.398   13.192

Euro Reais  5.3300   6.6625   7.9950   3.9975   2.6650

Trade receivables  524   2,761   32   730   1,428 (666) (1,365)

Suppliers  (912) (4,798) (63) (1,278)   (2,493)   1,152 2,368
Suppliers of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets   (16.757) (88.189)   (1.127) (23.456)   (45.785)   21.202 43.531

Net exposure  (17.145)   (90.226)   (1.158)   (24.004)   (46.850)   21.689   44.534

*Possible and remote scenarios calculated based on the probable future rate of the Euro and the US Dollar for 90 days, obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e

Balcão) website on July 12, 2023.

Furthermore, the Company has financial instruments to protect revenue from exports and borrowings, according
to Note 7.

5.2  Capital management

Management’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability and that of its subsidiaries
to continue as going concerns in order to provide returns for stockholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to obtain lower borrowing costs when combining own and third-party capital.

Capital is monitored based on the gearing ratio. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings, financing
and debentures, lease liability with purchase option less cash and cash equivalents.